

No. 20-____

In the
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

DR. FAYSAL KHALAF,

Petitioner,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
BENNIE FOWLER, and JAY ZHOU,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

C. Mark Pickrell
111 Brookfield Avenue
Nashville, Tennessee 37205
mark.pickrell@pickrell.net
(615) 356-9316

*Counsel of Record for Petitioner,
Dr. Faysal Khalaf*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

CITATIONS OF THE OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 3

INTRODUCTION 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

ARGUMENT	14
I. THE FUNDAMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTED BY THIS CASE IS A NOVEL AND IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW	15
II. FURTHER CONSIDERATIONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT IN THIS CASE	25
A. <u>This case is well-suited for the Court to resolve the Questions Presented.</u>	25
B. <u>Enforcing the Nation’s anti-discrimination laws is of paramount importance.</u>	26
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY THIS CASE IMPLICATE THE COURT'S SUPERVISORY RESPONSIBILITIES	29
IV. VINDICATING THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT IN THIS CASE WILL INSULATE THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY FROM POLITICAL ATTACK	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amdt. VI 23
U.S. Const., Amdt. VII. *seriatim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 11
28 U.S.C. § 1331 8
42 U.S.C. § 1981 (Civil Rights Act) 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e (Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964) 8
California Proposition 16 (2020) 28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2101 (Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act) 8
Michigan Civil Rights Initiative
(Michigan Proposal 06-2) (2006) 27

Cases

<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	19
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	27
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947)	20
<i>Denhof v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 494 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	30
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	23
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Duncan</i> , 311 U.S. 243 (1940)	20
<i>Neely, et al. v. Morton K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967)	20
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) ...	22
<i>Schuetz v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	27
<i>Slocum v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 364 (1913)	15
<i>Students for Fair Admission v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	21
<i>West Coast Hotel v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	31

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) *seriatim*
Sup. Ct. R. 12.5 2

Miscellaneous

Bassett, "The Expanding Power of the Federal Appellate
Courts to Reexamine Facts," 38 Hous. L. Rev. 1129 (2001) 23

Dorsaneo, "Reexamining the Right to Trial by Jury,"
54 SMU L. Rev. 1695, 1719 (2001) 23

Lerner, "The Failure of Originalism in Preserving
Constitutional Rights to Civil Jury Trial,"
22 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 811 (2014) 24

Meyler, "Towards a Common Law Originalism,"
59 Stan. L. Rev. 551 (2006) 24

Molot, "An Old Judicial Role for a New Litigation Era,"
113 Yale L.J. 27 (2003) 24

Pager, T., "Biden starts staffing a commission on
Supreme Court reform," *Politico* (January 27, 2021) 31

Roosevelt, F.D., "Fireside Chat," National Archives,
(March 9, 1937) 30

Thomas, "Judicial Modesty and the Jury," 76 U. Colo. L. Rev. 767 (2005)	24
<i>Time</i> , "President Trump Escalates Attacks on 'Obama Judges' After Rare Rebuke from Chief Justice" (November 21, 2018)	31

CITATIONS OF THE OPINIONS BELOW

The unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, denying defendants' Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) motion except as to remittitur, *Khalaf v. Ford Motor Company, et al.*, No. 2:15-cv-12604 (E.D. Mich. March 28, 2019), is located in the Petitioner's Appendix at 1.

The published opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, *Khalaf v. Ford Motor Company, et al.*, 973 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2020), is located in the Petitioner's Appendix at 25.
